City of Redmond

15670 NE 85th Street Redmond, WA

Memorandum

Date: 3/15/2022 Meeting of: City Council		File No . AM No Type : Staff Re	
TO: Members of the City Council FROM: Mayor Angela Birney DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR CONTACT(S):			
Planning and Community Development	Carol V. Helland	425-556-2107	
DEPARTMENT STAFF:			
Planning and Community Development	Peter Dane	Acting Transportation Planning and Engineering Manager	
Public Works	Jon Spangler	Construction Division Manager]
An updated cost will be provided the construction contract (after 0 Information regarding planned and prop	and requested that the folloged transportation projects on necessary to fully fund the so it can advance toward and to Council for funding approxity has received construction	owing information be shared with Conthe 40 th Street corridor. 40 th Street Shared Use Path Project award of contract with a full project oval in late Spring/early Summer 2 n bids for project).	ouncil: ct between 156 th ct contingency. 2022 at award of
Attachment A. Additional Background Informat	ion/Description of Proposal	Attached	
REQUESTED ACTION:			
☑ Receive Information	☐ Provide Direction	☐ Approve	
REQUEST RATIONALE:			
 Relevant Plans/Policies: Transportation Master Plan Required: 			

Date: 3/15/2022 Meeting of: City Council			File No. AM No. 22-039 Type: Staff Report
None, this request is lower than the t Council Request: N/A Other Key Facts: None	hreshold estal	olished in the CIF	Proviso requiring Council approval.
OUTCOMES:			
This informational update is intended to he potential schedule delays.	lp ensure a ti	mely approval c	of the construction contract - helping avoid
COMMUNITY/STAKEHOLDER OUTREACH AN	D INVOLVEME	<u>INT</u> :	
 Outreach Methods and Results: This NE 40th Street Corridor Improven 2021-2026 Capital Investment Progra Committee and the adjacent property Feedback Summary: Support for:	nent Project is am. Direct pro y owner. o meet Amerio	identified in the Dject outreach h Cans with Disabil	
BUDGET IMPACT:			
Total Cost: The cost estimate as of 60% design is \$5,328, \$4,496,340.	676, exceedin	g the approved 2	2021-2026 Capital Investment Plan budget of
Approved in current biennial budget:	⊠ Yes	□ No	□ N/A
Budget Offer Number: CIP - Overlake Urban Center Investments (Ma	p # 138)		
Budget Priority : Vibrant and Connected			
Other budget impacts or additional costs: <i>If yes, explain</i> : N/A	☐ Yes	□ No	⊠ N/A
Funding source(s): Transportation Impact Fees will fund anticipa	ted increase o	f \$832,336	

Date: 3/15/2022File No. AM No. 22-039Meeting of: City CouncilType: Staff Report

Budget/Funding Constraints:

Transportation impact fees may only be used for new transportation facilities that are consistent with the Transportation Facilities Plan which include bike capacity expansion projects. There are transportation impact fees available to fully fund the increase in project costs.

	Additional	l budget	detail	s attac	hed
--	------------	----------	--------	---------	-----

COUNCIL REVIEW:

Previous Contact(s)

Date	Meeting	Requested Action
6/2/2020	Business Meeting	Approve
3/1/2022	Committee of the Whole - Planning and Public Works	Receive Information

Proposed Upcoming Contact(s)

Date	Meeting	Requested Action
TBD	Business Meeting	Approve

Time Constraints:

This project will return to Council for award of the construction contract in late Spring or early Summer 2022.

ANTICIPATED RESULT IF NOT APPROVED:

If the construction contract is not ultimately approved then pedestrian and bicycle improvements on 40th Street, including future projects to the east of 163rd Avenue, will be cancelled.

ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment A: PowerPoint, 40th Street Shared Use Path Update